This prospectus may contain assumptions, expectations, projections, intentions and beliefs about future events. These statements are
intended as forward-looking statements. We may also from time to time make forward-looking statements in other documents and reports
that are filed with or submitted to the SEC, in other information sent to our security holders, and in other written materials. We also
caution that assumptions, expectations, projections, intentions and beliefs about future events may and often do vary from actual results
and the differences can be material.

Table of Contents

47

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and our capitalization as of September 30, 2024:

● on an actual basis;

● on a pro forma basis, giving effect to (i) the issuance of the senior secured convertible note in the principal amount of
$833.333.34 to the Investor and the receipt of the $652,500 of cash proceeds from such issuance; (ii) the issuance of
159,643 shares of Common Stock upon conversion of the senior secured convertible note issued on October 16, 2024 at an
initial conversion price of $5.22 per share.

As of September 30, 2024

   Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 743 $ 653 $ 1,396
Stockholder’s equity
Preferred stock
Common Stock — 2 2
APIC 642,518 651 643,169
Accumulated deficit (640,943) — (640,943)
Accumulated other (88) — (88)
Total Equity $ 1,487 $ 653 $ 2,140

You should read the information in this table together with our condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in the Company’s Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1427570/000155837024015732/rsls-20240930x10q.htm

Table of Contents

48

USE OF PROCEEDS

We will not receive any proceeds from the sale of common stock by Ascent in this offering. We may receive up to $5,000,000 in

[…]

occurred as of the dates indicated, nor is it meant to be indicative of any future consolidated financial position or future results of
operations that the Combined Company will experience. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements combine the
historical statements of ReShape and Vyome, the Concurrent Financing undertaken, and reflects the impact of the sale of substantially all
of ReShape’s assets and liabilities to BioRad, for the period on a pro forma basis along with the Merger and related transactions,
summarized below. The pro forma adjustments included in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements are based on currently available data and assumptions that management of ReShape believes are reasonable.

Table of Contents

63

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
12 months ended Vyome Re Shape

December 31, December 31, ProForma Pro Forma Total
2023 2023 Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma Pro Forma

   Vyome   Reshape   Note 6   Note 6   Adjustments   Combined
Revenue $ 416 $ 8,678 $ — $ (8,678) B $ (8,678) $ 416
Cost of revenue 133 3,130 — (3,130) B (3,130) 133
Gross profit 283 5,548 — (5,548) (5,548) 283
Operating expenses:

Selling, General and
Administrative 756 17,872 — (17,872) B (17,872) 756
Research and development 294 2,315 — (2,315) B (2,315) 294
Impairment of long-lived assets — 777 — (777) B (777) —
Gain on sale of assets and
consumption of liabilities, net — — — — — —
(Gain) loss on disposal of
assets, net — (33) — 33 B 33 —

Total operating expenses 1,050 20,931 — (20,931) (20,931) 1,050
Operating loss (767) (15,383) — 15,383 15,383 (767)
Other expense (income), net:
Interest expense, net 165 (26) (165) E 26 B (139) —
(Gain ) Loss on extinguishment

of debt 2 — — — — 2
Gain on changes in fair value of

liability warrants — (3,878) — 3,878 B 3,878 —
Gain on change in fair value of

convertible debt (214) — 214 E — 214 —
Gain on foreign currency

exchange — (22) — 22 B 22 —
Other, net — (122) — 122 B 122 —
Loss before income tax provision (720) (11,335) (49) 11,335 11,286 (769)
Income tax benefit — 52 — (52) B (52) —
Net loss attributable to common

shareholders $ (720) $ (11,387) $ (49) $ 11,387 $ 11,338 $ (769)
Net loss per share - basic and

diluted: $ (0.38) $ (110.87) $ (0.12)
Weighted-average shares used to

compute net loss per share
attributable to ordinary
shareholders 1,893,120 102,707 6,182,415

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Table of Contents

64

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2024

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

September 30,

2024
September 30,

2024

Vyome
Pro Forma

Adjustments

ReShape
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Total
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Vyome ReShape Note 5 Note 5 Note 5 Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 49 $ 743 $ 5,571 D, G $ (468) A $ 5,103 $ 5,895
Restricted cash — 100 — (100) B (100) —
Accounts and other receivables (net of allowance for

doubtful accounts)
—

1,344
—

(1,344) B (1,344)
—

Inventory — 2,934 — (2,934) B (2,934) —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 86 217 — (217) B (217) 86
Total current assets 135 5,338 5,571 (5,063) 508 5,981
Property and equipment, net 74 43 — (43) B (43) 74
Operating lease right-of-use assets 68 177 — (177) B (177) 68
Deferred tax asset, net — 28 — (28) B (28) —
Goodwill — — — — — —
6 314 — — — — 314
Other assets 763 29 — (29) B (29) 763
TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,354 $ 5,615 $ 5,571 $ (5,340) $ 231 $ 7,200
LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE

PREFERENCE SHARES, REDEEMABLE
CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK,
STOCKHOLDERS’ (DEFICIT) EQUITY AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ (DEFICIT) EQUITY

Accounts payable $ 847 $ 2,105 $ — $ (2,105) B $ (2,105) $ 847
Accrued and other liabilities 963 1,643 — (1,643) B (1,643) 963
Warranty liability, current — 163 — (163) B (163) —
Put / call liability — — — — — —
Liabilities to be settled in equity — — — — — —
Due to affiliates 98 — — — — 98
Convertible debt - current portion 2,305 — (2,305) E — (2,305) —
Operating lease liabilities, current 27 114 — (114) B (114) 27
Total current liabilities 4,240 4,025 (2,305) (4,025) (6,330) 1,935
Debt, noncurrent portion 1,183 — (1,183) E — (1,183) —
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent 41 77 — (77) B (77) 41
Warranty liability, noncurrent — — — — — —
Deferred income taxes — — — — — —
Common stock warrant liability — 26 — (26) B (26) —
Other long-term liabilities — — — — — —
TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,464 4,128 (3,488) (4,128) (7,616) 1,976
Commitments and contingencies
Preferred stock 47,419 — (47,419) E, F — (47,419) —
Common stock 2 — — 6 C 6 8
Additional paid-in capital 3,439 642,518 58,178 D, E (647,015) C (588,837) 57,120
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 236 (88) — 88 B 88 236
Accumulated deficit (55,206) (640,943) (1,700) G 645,709 C 644,009 (52,140)
Total shareholders’ (deficit) equity / stockholders’ (deficit)

equity (4,110) 1,487 9,059 (1,212) 7,847 5,224
Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preference shares

and stock, and shareholders’ (deficit) equity and stock $ 1,354 $ 5,615 $ 5,571 $ (5,340) $ 231 $ 7,200

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Table of Contents

65

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
9 months ended Vyome Reshape Total

September 30, September 30, Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
2024 2024 Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma

   Vyome   Reshape   Note 5   Note 5   Note 5   Combined
Revenue $ 196 $ 6,201 $ — $ (6,201) B $ (6,201) $ 196
Cost of revenue 64 2,463 — (2,463) B (2,463) 64
Gross profit 132 3,738 — (3,738) (3,738) 132
Operating expenses:

Selling, General and Administrative 740 8,482 — (8,482) B (8,482) 740
Research and development 256 1,282 — (1,282) B (1,282) 256
Impairment of long-lived assets — — — — — —
Gain on sale of assets and consumption of

liabilities, net — — — — — —
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets, net — — — — — —

Total operating expenses 996 9,764 — (9,764) (9,764) 996
Operating loss (864) (6,026) — 6,026 6,026 (864)
Other expense (income), net: 153 (13) (153) E 13 B (140) —
Interest expense, net — (429) — 429 B 429 —
(Gain) Loss on extinguishment of debt — (46) — 46 B 46 —
Gain on Changes in fair value of liability

warrants 240 — (240) E — (240) —
Gain on change in fair value of convertible

debt — (10) — 10 B 10 —
Gain on foreign currency exchange (2) (193) — 193 B 193 (2)
Other, net (1,255) (5,335) 393 5,335 5,728 (862)
Loss before income tax benefit — 34 — (34) B (34) —
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (1,255) $ (5,369) $ 393 $ 5,369 $ 5,762 $ (862)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted: (0.66) $ (11.94) $ (0.14)
Weighted-average shares used to compute net

loss per share attributable to ordinary
shareholders 1,893,120 449,614 6,182,415

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Table of Contents

66

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of the Merger

On July 8, 2024, ReShape, Vyome, and Merger Sub, entered into the Merger Agreement. Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, and
subject to the satisfaction or waiver of the conditions specified therein, Merger Sub shall be merged with and into Vyome, with Vyome

[…]

Special Meeting and may be greater than, the same as or less than the current market price of ReShape Shares at the time of the ReShape
Special Meeting. The market price of the ReShape Shares is subject to general price fluctuations in the market for publicly traded equity
securities and has experienced volatility in the past and may vary significantly from the date of the ReShape Special Meeting. As a result
of these fluctuations, the value of the Merger Consideration will also vary. For example, based on the range of closing prices of ReShape
Shares during the period from July 8, 2024, the last trading day before public announcement of the Merger, through November [·], 2024,
of $[·] to $[·], the assumed Exchange Ratio represented a value ranging from a low of $[[·] x Exchange Ratio] to a high of $[[·] x
Exchange Ratio] for each ReShape Share.

The following table shows the shares outstanding pre- and post-Merger for purposes of this pro forma financial statement, as
adjusted for the share exchange ratio.

Entitlement Shares in
Combined Company to

honor put/call option
agreement using Fully

Shares Vyome-USA and Diluted shares
   Issued   Vyome-India shares   outstanding

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Shares of Reshape, post reverse stock split 588,270 — 588,270
Shares to be issued to former Vyome debtholders, common and preferred shareholders,

penny warrants (which will be exercised and convert to common shares prior to
Merger date) for participation in Concurrent financing – a portion of which are
subject to the put/call option agreement 3,687,895 715,677 4,403,572

Underlying entitlement of common Shares in the Combined company for former
Indian resident shareholders for participation in Concurrent Financing by putting
money in Vyome-India- subject to the put/call option agreement — 696,854 696,854

4,276,165 1,412,531 5,688,696
Shares to be issued in Concurrent Financing only for those amounts that come at

merger closing in Combined company and the entitlement shares thru a put/call
option agreement using the shares of Vyome’s subsidiary as a result of such an
investment at merger closing in Vyome’s India subsidiary 424,405 69,314 493,719
Post-merger, proforma shares outstanding in Combined company and Vyome
subsidiary in India 4,700,570 1,481,845 6,182,415

The following table shows the split fully diluted shares outstanding for purposes of this pro forma financial statement:

   Shares
(in thousands)

Post-merger Vyome stock options outstanding 1,331,678
Post-merger, proforma shares outstanding 6,182,415
Fully diluted shares outstanding 7,514,093

As a result of the conversion of the Vyome Convertible Debt, preferred stock and Bridge Financing to common shares prior to the
Merger, Vyome will have an estimated 3.6 million common shares outstanding and 0.7 million shares subject to the put/call option
described below.

ReShape completed a 1-for-58 reverse stock split prior to the Merger such that approximately 588 thousand common shares will be